ATTACHMENT A

West Onange (County Water Board

General Wanager, Engineer, Secnetany, Fiscal Agent Bowce, rwmecon, & Wiles
City of Huntington Beach 4920 Campus Drive, Suite A
19001 Huntington Street Newport Beach, California 92660

Huntington Beach, California 92648
(714) 536-5921 FAX (714) 847-1067

November 6, 2017

Mr. Joe Gallardo

Manager, Real Property

Orange County Transportation Authority
550 S. Main Street

Orange, CA 92868

Subject: Request for Amendment to Reimbursement Agreement No. U-2017-151087

Mr. Gallardo,

OCTA’'s |-405 Freeway Widening Project requires the West Orange County Water
Board (WOCWB) to relocate approximately 2,400 feet of its existing 33-inch OC-35
pipeline where it traverses the freeway immediately to the south of Westminster
Boulevard. As WOCWB does not have prior rights to the pipeline crossing, WOCWB
has signed Utility Agreement No. UK151001 (Utility Agreement) with OCTA, agreeing
that WOCWB will pay the costs of this relocation. These costs were estimated to be
$4.7 million.

Due to the financial hardship presented by such the relocation cost, the WOCWB
worked with OCTA staff in the development of Reimbursement Agreement No. U-2017-
151087 (Reimbursement Agreement), which has been signed by OCTA and WOCWSB in
the amount of $4.7M.

On October 31, 2017 the pipeline relocation bids for the WOCWB OC-35 Pipeline
Relocation Project were publically opened. Unfortunately, the apparent low bid
submitted by CCL Contracting, Inc., out of a total of six submitted bids, was in an
amount of $5,129,705, well above the Engineers Opinion of Construction Cost (see
attached Bid Summary). With a 22 percent allocation for construction management,
inspection, materials testing and potential project change orders, the total project cost is
now estimated to be $6.26M.

Page 1 of 4


nfaelnar
Text Box
ATTACHMENT A


The City of Garden Grove, who owns 4.2 percent of the WOCWB, will be paying their
portion of the total project cost, approximately $263,000, at the beginning of the project
construction to the WOCWB. This will result in an estimated amount of $1.3M, in
addition to the already approved loan amount of $4.7M that will be required in order to
complete the project.

The WOCWB has considered the possibility of internally financing the $1.3M but funds
are not available within the current WOCWB budget or reserves. Due to the
unexpected project cost increase, the WOCWB wishes to request an amendment of
$1.3M to the current $4.7M authorized amount as set out in the Reimbursement
Agreement.  This proposed amendment would only be to change the total
reimbursement amount and not to change any other terms of the Reimbursement
Agreement.

As agreed to under the terms of the Reimbursement Agreement, all funds advanced
under the Reimbursement Agreement and the proposed Amendment shall be
exclusively used by the WOCWB for the relocation project, and any remaining funds at
the end of the project will be returned to OCTA.

In addition, WOCWB has the present and future ability to repay all funds advanced
under the terms and conditions set forth in the Reimbursement Agreement and that the
WOCWB will take any and all actions required, including, if necessary, raising
contributions from its member agencies to pay off the loan in a timely manner.

Although the WOCWB member cities are not co-signers of the Reimbursement
Agreement, separate participation agreements between the member agencies and the
WOCWB have been prepared to ensure that the loan payments will be made over the
ten year term of the Reimbursement Agreement.

We appreciate OCTA’s immediate consideration of our request set out in this letter.
The pipeline materials for the WOCWB project have long lead times requiring up to four
months and it is our understanding that the Project must be completed by September of
2018 in order for the OCTA freeway widening project to remain on schedule.

If you have any questions, please don’t hesitate to contact me.
Sincerely,

Briiw O @7@1

Brian A. Ragland, P.E.

General Manager
West Orange County Water Board

Page 2 of 4



cc: WOCWSB Board Members
Supervisor Andrew Do, Orange County Supervisor, 1% District
Supervisor Michelle Steel, Orange County Supervisor, 2" District
Mayor Barbara Delgleize, City of Huntington Beach, OCTA City Member,
2" District |
Mayor Steve Jones, City of Garden Grove, OCTA City Member, 1% District
Travis K. Hopkins, P.E., Director of Public Works, City of Huntington Beach
Chuck Adams, Chief Financial Officer, City of Huntington Beach
Sunny Han, Project Manager, City of Huntington Beach

Att.: OC-35 Bid Summary Sheets

Page 3 of 4



00'G.¥'8YS'TTS 00°000'GEY'8S 00'68T'GeL 9% 00'560'95T'9$ 00°00S'7T6'G$ 00'50.'62T'G$ ljunowy pig [eioL
00'S.¥'87STT$ 00°000°SEV'8$ 00'G8T'52.'9$ 00°'G60'9ST'9$ 00°005'7T6'S$ 00'G0.'62T'S$ pig
00°000°0VT$ 00°008'¢$ 00°000°0€$ 00°009% 00°000°ST 00°00€$ 00°000°0€ 00°'009% 00°'000°05$ 00'000'T$ _[00°0G6.'82 00625 41 0S NOLLIGNOD 3.1IS ONI¥¥343d|oy
00°000°8$ 00'000'T$ 00°000°8$ 00°000'T$ 00°000°9T 00'000'2$ _[00°000°%2 00'000°€$ _[00°000'$ 00°'005$ 00°'00%'8T 00'00€'2$ v3 8 LNIWIOVId3Id LNFWNNOW AIANNS|6E
00°000°S¥$ 00°05$ 00°000°22$ 00°0£$ 000008 00'02$ 00°000°9€ 000r$ 00'000'8T$ 00'02$ 00'00T'9 00'62$ ES 006 LONYLSNOIH ANV IAONTH|8E
00°000'r$ 00°000°T! 00°000'r$ 00°000'T$ 00°000't" 00'000'T$ _[00°008'9% 00'002'T$ _|00°000°€$ 0005/ 000009 00'00S'T$ v3 v DI44vyL LONYLSNOOIY ANV IAOWINH[L€
00°000°6$ 00°000°T! 00°052'9$ 0005/$ 00°'009'€: 00°00v$ 00°008'0T$ 00'002'T$ _|00°00¥'S$ 00°009 000529 00'05.$ v3 6 ‘IATVA SYO ‘IATVA ¥3LVYM LSNCAV[9€
00°000'7T$ 00°000°T! 00'000'7T$ 00'000'T$ 00°000°L 00°005$ 00'002'TT$ 00°'008% 00'005'0T$ 0005 00'005'0T$ 0005/$ v3 vT 3dvy9O OL ¥3A0D FTOHNVI 1SNrav]se
00°005'8TT$ 00'GT$ 00°002'20T$ 00°ET$ 00°0£V'26$ 0LTT$ 00'000°85T$ 00'02$ 00°'006'98% 00TT$ 00'002'20T$ 00€T$ AS 0062 AVIYIAO ANV ANI¥O VINH HONI 2[rE
0000565 00°'05T$ 00°00F" 71! 0002T$ 00'058'8€$ 00'G0T$ 00°'005'65$ 00°0ST 00'000°2€$ 00'00T$ 00'092'9€$ 00'86$ NL 0/€ 1704 MO ¥IAVT HONI ) VWH[€EE
00°00%'ze 00°0Y" 000002t 00'G/$ 00'080'8€$ 00'89$ 00°008'98% 00°'GST 00'00t'9€$ 00'G9$ 00'026'2T$ 00zeES AD 095 ERCEINGEERRY 43
00°00%'0S 00°09 00°000'78% 00°00T$ 00'000'€9$ 00'G/$ 00°000'78% 00°00T 00°'008'85$ 00'0/$ 00'095'T6$ 00'60T$ AD 0v8 NOLLYAVOX3 AVMAVOX|TE
00°000°09% 00'000°0€$ __[00°000°0¥$ 00'000°02$ __|00°000°02$ 00'000°0T$ [00°000°G2$ 00'005'2T$ [00°000°0$ 00'000°02$ [00°000°05$ 00'000'6z$ v3 z L1NO dNNd HONI 8]og
00°000°06% 00'000°06% _ [00°000°09T$ 00'000°09T$ _[00°000°G¥$ 00'000°¥$ [00°000°6.$ 00'000°6/$ [00°000°05$ 00'000°05$ [00°000°08% 00°'000°08% [l T ANV ONIMOLINOW LNIWI1LL3S[62
00°000°9€ 00°000°8T 00°000°02$ 00'000°0T$ __ |00°000°GT$ 00'005'2$  [00°000°6€$ 00'005'6T$ [00°000°0T$ 00'000°G$ _ [00°000°0T$ 00°'000°5$ v3 z T73M ONIYOLINOW ¥3LVMANNOH9|82
00°000°95 00°000°95 00°000°G0T$ 00'000°G0T$ _[00°000°G¥$ 00'000°¥$ [00°000°€€S 00'000°€$ [00°000°05$ 00'000°05$ [00°000°'T€S 00'000'TES S T NOILOF10dd JIAOH1VO[/2
00°000°09% 00°000°0€ 00°000°0S 00°000°Ge 00'000°02$ 00'000°0T$ [00°000°8€$ 00'000°6T$ [00°000'+2$ 00'000'2T$ [00°005'8Y$ 00052've$ v3 z -S1O/M ANV ¥V NOILYNISWOD HONI #[92
00°000°09% 00°000°0€ 00°000°0F! 00°000°02 00'000°02$ 00'000°0T$ [00°000°%€$ 00'000°2T$ [00°000't2$ 00'000'2T$ [00°005'8Y$ 00052've$ v3 z -A19W3SSY IATVA 3SVIT3 HIV HONI ¥|5e
00°000°GT 00°000°5$ 00°000°GY! 00°000°GT 00'000'GT$ 00'000°6$ _ [00°000°8T$ 00'000°9$ _[00°000°ST$ 00'000°6$  [00°0S5'TT$ 00'0S8'E: v3 € 3IATVA 3LVO HONI 2T|ve
00°000°€$ 00°000°€$ 00°000°G$ 00°000°5$ 00'000°e$ 00'000°€$  [00°000't$ 00'000'$ _|00°000'v$ 00'000'v$ |00°'G/8'c$ 00'G/82 v3 T IATVA 3LV HONI 8lee
00°000°GZ 00°000°GT 00°000°00T$ 00°000°02 00'005'28% 00'005'9T$ |00°000°0£T$ 00'000°92$ [00°000'G2T$ 00'000°Ge$  [00°000°89% 00'009'€T$ v3 S IATVA AT48311NE HONI 0€ee
00°000°0S 00°000°0S 00°000°0S 00°000°0S 00°'000'G¥$ 00'000°¥$ [00°000°85$ 00'000°85$ [00°000°0€$ 00'000°0€$[00°000'29% 00'000'29% [l T -0 /2 ® T STIV.LIA-NOLLVOIJIdOW LINVA[TZ
00°000°GZ 00°000°GZ 00°000°02 00°000°0Z 00'000'6z$ 00'000°Ge$ [00°000°LETS 00'000°2€T$ [00°000°'G.$ 00'000°6/$ [00°000°20T$ 00'000°20T$ v3 T 3INIT3dId HONI ¥T/HONI e€|oz
00°000°0S 00°000°0S 0000065 0000065 00'000'02$ 00'000°02$ [00°000°9€T$ 00'000°9€T$ [00°000°'G.$ 00'000'6/$ [00°G.'66$ 00'G/t'66%$ v3 T HLIM NOILOINNOD INM3dId HONI EE[6T
00°000'68% 00'000°68¢  [00°000°0/$ 00000028 [00°000°0z$ 00'000°02$ [00°000°'STT$ 00'000°GTT$ [00°000°'G.$ 00'000°6/$ [00°000°G6% 00'000'66$ v3 T HLIM NOILOINNOD INM3dId HONI 22[8T
00'000°€T$ 00'000°€T$  [00°000°2T$ 00'000'2T$ _ [00°000°0T$ 00'000°0T$ [00°000°0€$ 00'000°0€$ |00°000'8% 00'000'8$  |00°062'G$ 00'05.'G$ v3 T 3DIAY3S HILVM ANVHOJWIL HONI 2[/T
00052'v2T$ 00°05€$ 000002V T$ 00°00v$ 00'G/8'6/$ 00'Gees 00'G/0'76$ 00'G92$ 00'005'90T$ 00'00€$ 00'0/8'6ET$ 00'v6€$ 1 GGE ONILSIXT LONYLISNODIY ANV IAOWINH[9T
00°'005'G¥$ 00'00/$ 00'052'8¥$ 0005/$ 00'000°€T$ 00'002$ 00'G22'/T$ 00'G92$ 00'00T'GES 00°0vS$ 00'00G'T/$ 00'00T'T$ 1 59 ONILSIXT LONYLSNODIY ANV IAOWIN[ST
00°000°008% 00'000°008%  [00°055°000'T$  [00°0S5°000°T$ [00°000°002$ 00°000°002$ [00°000°G8$ 00'000°G8$ [00°000'05T$ 00°'000°0ST$ [00°000'¥SES 00'000'7Se$ [l T ANV ONIANIS ONMAINNNLOHOIN|PT
00052'GT62$  |00°05+'8$ 00'052'T2TT$  [00°0S2°ES 00'000°268% 00'009'2$ |00°000'08€'T$ [00°000'%$  [00°'S2E'06/$ 00'G/T'2$ |00°056'G98% 00015'2$ 1 GYE AH ONISVD 1331S HONI 2 |eT
00'000°022'T$  [00°000°022‘T$ [00°000°005$ 00'000°006$ _ [00°000°00€$ 00°'000°00€$ [00°000°005$ 00'000°005$ [00°000°'05€$ 00'000°05€$ [00°000'STT$ 00'000'GTT$ [l T 40 NOILTIS3IA ANV ONI¥ILYM3A|eT
00'G/E'618'€$  |00'G/G'T$ 00'000°0T62¢  [00°002°T$ 000S.'e/g'e$  [00'0S€T$  [00'G2T'6/0T$  [00°GYi$ 006202092 [00'€/0T$  [00'G/G'/€6'T$  [00'66.$ 1 Geve (D.L®IND) 3did 1331S d3AT13IM HONI 0g[TT
00°'00€'TS$ 00°0£$ 00°009'20T$ 00°'09% 00'009'20T$ 00'09$ 00'0/0'62$ 00/1$ 00'005'G8$ 0005$ 00'02.'7S$ 002eS 1 0T.T INIWNOANVEV ¥ILVM HONI €[0T
00°'000°05$ 0000005 _[00°000°002$ 00'000°002$ _ [00°000°G¥$ 00'000°v$ [00°000°02$ 00'000°02$ [00°000°G.$ 00'000°6/$ [00°000°82$ 00'000'82$ [l T ONILYOOT ALLLN ANY ONIIOHLOd[6
00'000°GT$ 00'000°GT$ _ [00°000°02$ 00'000°02$ _ [00°000°GT$ 00'000°GT$ [00°000°05$ 00'000°05$ [00°000°ST$ 00'000°GT$ |00°000°€2$ 00'000'€z$ [l T ANV ONIIYLS DIddvdl 30v1d3d[8
00°000°69z$ 00'000°69¢$  [00°000°002$ 00'000°002$  [00°000°00T$ 00°'000°00T$ [00°000°07¥$ 00'000°0%¥$ [00°000°05T$ 00°'000°0ST$ [00°000°98% 00'000'98% [l T TO¥LINOD DIddvdL]/
00°000°009% 00'000°009$ [00°000°002$ 00'000°002$  [00°000°059% 00'000°059$ [00°000°00T$ 00'000°00T$ [00°000'00€$ 00°'000°00€$ [00°005°TT$ 00'00G'TT$ [l T ONIOVHE ANV ONIMOHS ‘ONLLITHS|9
00°000°6E$ 00'000°GE$ _ [00°000°02$ 00'000°02$ _ [00°000°GT$ 00'000°GT$ [00°000°02$ 00'000°02$ [00°000°02$ 00'000°02$ [00°000°02$ 00'000°02$ [l T ONILLINY3d]S
00°'000°0€$ 00'000°0€$ _ [00°000°05$ 00'000°0S$ _ [00°000°Gz$ 00'000°Ge$ |00°000°0€$ 00'000°0€$ [00°000°05$ 00'000°05$ |00°000°€2$ 00'000'€z$ [l T IONVMOTIV YHOM LHOIN[Y
00°000°08T$ 00'000°08T$  [00°000°02$ 00'000°02$ _ [00°000°02$ 00'000°02$ [00°000°0t$ 00'000°0¥$ |00°000'G$ 00'000°6$  |00°000°2€$ 00'000°2€$ [l T NOILONYISNOD NIVLNIVN B TIVLISNI[g
00°000°e$ 00°000°e$ 00'000'GT$ 00'000°GT$  [00°005'/$ 00'005'/$ |00°005'c$ 00'005'2$ |00°000'G$ 00'000°6$  |00°000'$ 00'000'7$ [l T dOdM 3dvd3dd[e
00°000°002$ 00'000°002$  [00°000°00.$ 00'000°002$  [00°000°00€$ 00°'000°00€$ [00°000°068% 00'000°068$ [00°000'00€$ 00°'000°00€$ [00°000'v62$ 00'000'762$ [l T NOILLYZITISOWIQ/NOLLYZITIISOW[T
|01 Way| 991id IuN [e101 Way| 991id IuN 101 oy 901id 1IUN__| [e10L W)l 901id 1IUN__| [e10L W)l 901d 1IUN___| [e10L Wiyl 9911d 11UN 5INseay Jo un | Ainuend uonduosag wau| # wayl
V HOS

PlleA :snjeis uspplg

PlleA :snjeis uspplg
sn

PlleA :snieis Jspplg
sn

PIBA “SN1els 1sppig
sn
8EEL6 HO ‘seled

8EEL6

PlleA :snieis uspplg
sn

PlleA :snieis uspplg
sn

98276 VO ‘pueidn 10806 VO ‘yoeag buo 8v206 VO ‘euspied BAIQ MAINSSM SLLZT|  EELT6 VD ‘SlUow [ Lanos 62026 VO ‘0pIpu0os3
199415 Y16 M 00ST pAig yoeag Buo 05Ty 199435 UIOYT M LVS B MAINSOM §2/ZT 19211 ysni GSTTT S98|d 9971 U0d 86T
Ul Auedwon uo19N1ISU0D dISey VM Suos % yd1]0D S10}0BI3U0D ACY "OU| JewpiA ou] BundeU0D QD [Fouemole e syew . LT/1€/0T :Buiuado pig

yoeag uojbununy Jo A1) :1leumo

HILSNINLSIM 40 ALID IHL NI 'SAV ANVOOHVIN ANV “LS 3TVAONIFAS OL "AATd d3LSNINLSIM ANV INVTMOTTIM Woli 123r0dd NOILYOO13d 2'ON 430334 advod d31VM ALNNOD FONVHO LSaM

Page 4 of 4





